

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2019-0135

Seacoast Newspapers, Inc.
Plaintiff – Appellant
v.
City of Portsmouth
Defendant – Appellee

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court, Rockingham County
Case No. 218-2018-CV-01254

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Richard C. Gagliuso, NH Bar No. 874
Matthew J. Saldaña, NH Bar No. 271806
Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.
670 N. Commercial Street, Suite 108
Manchester, NH 03105-1120
rgagliuso@bernsteinshur.com
msaldana@bernsteinshur.com
(603) 623-8700

Gilles R. Bissonnette, NH Bar No. 265393
Henry R. Klementowicz, NH Bar No. 21177
American Civil Liberties Union of NH
Concord, NH 03301
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org
(603) 224-5591

August 27, 2019

Oral Argument by: Richard C. Gagliuso

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. THE UNION HAS NOT EVEN ATTEMPTED TO PERSUADE THIS COURT
 THAT ITS PRIOR DECISIONS CONSTRUING THE “INTERNAL
 PERSONNEL PRACTICES” EXEMPTION IN RSA 91-A:5 WERE WELL-
 REASONED AND CORRECTLY DECIDED.....4

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADHERE TO POORLY REASONED
 PRECEDENT IN THE NAME OF STABILITY IN THE LAW.....5

 III. SEVERAL AMENDMENTS TO RSA 91-A:5 OFFER NO MEANINGFUL
 GUIDANCE IN INTERPRETING THE EXEMPTIONS AT ISSUE IN THIS
 CASE.....6

 IV. THE LEGISLATURE’S RECENT CONSIDERATION OF A BILL
 PERTAINING TO CERTAIN POLICE INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS SHEDS
 NO LIGHT ON THE CORRECT INTERPRETATION OF RSA 91-A:5.....8

 V. THERE IS NO NEED FOR REMAND TO THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
 PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING A BALANCING TEST.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....12

TABLE OF CASES

Amoskeag Tr. Co. v. Trustees of Dartmouth College, 89 N.H. 471, 200 A. 786, 788 (1938)..... 6

Department of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352, 369-70 (1976)..... 4

Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U.S. 106, 119-20 (1940)..... 7

Hounsell v. North Conway Water Precinct, 154 N.H. 1 (2006)..... 4, 5, 6

Jacobs v. Dir., N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles, 149 N.H. 502, 505 (2003)..... 5, 6

McCahan v. Brennan, 822 N.W.2d 747, 757 (Mich. 2012) 7

Pennsylvania v. Dickson, 918 A.2d 95, 101 (Pa. 2007)..... 7

Reid v. New Hampshire Attorney General, 169 N.H. 509, 520 (2016) 5

State v. Duran, 158 N.H. 146, 157 (2008)..... 6

State v. Etienne, 163 N.H. 57, 71 (2011).....6

State v. Moran, 158 N.H. 318 (2009) 7

State v. Quintero, 162 N.H. 526, 533 (2011)..... 6

State v. Ramos, 149 N.H. 118, 127 (2003) 6

State v. Spencer Gifts, LLC, 374 P.3d 680, 688 (Kan. 2016) 7

Union Leader Corp. v. Fenniman, 136 N.H. 624 (1993)..... passim

TABLE OF STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

RSA 105:13-b (III)..... 10

RSA 516:36..... 4

RSA 91-A:5 passim

RSA 91-A:5, IV passim

HB 153.....9,10
